

No. 22-138

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Colorado Court Of Appeals,  
Division II**

---

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALYXANDRA N. VERNON  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ctaylor@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Stalking laws and laws targeting standalone threats raise distinct First Amendment questions .....	5
A. Stalking laws emerged to combat persistent unwelcome targeting of individuals that frequently leads to violence .....	5
B. Threats laws and stalking laws target different behavior.....	8
C. Stalking laws raise their own distinct set of First Amendment issues .....	11
D. Lower courts are developing a First Amendment jurisprudence of stalking .....	16
II. Mr. Counterman was convicted for the crime of stalking, not threats .....	21
III. This Court should affirm rather than announcing a rule that would require all communication-based stalking prosecutions to prove a “true threat” .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dugan v. State</i> , 451 P.3d 731 (Wyo. 2019) .....	18
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	2, 11, 15–16
<i>In re Welfare of A. J. B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....	17
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3, 14
<i>People v. Ashley</i> , 162 N.E.3d 200 (Ill. 2020).....	20
<i>People v. Counterman</i> , 497 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2021).....	20, 25
<i>People v. Relerford</i> , 104 N.E.3d 341 (Ill. 2017).....	18
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	12
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	3, 15
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>State v. Hemmingway</i> , 825 N.W.2d 303 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012).....	12, 19

<i>State v. Lindell</i> , 828 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2013).....	13
<i>State v. Noll</i> , 199 A.3d 1054 (Vt. 2018) .....	20
<i>State v. Shackelford</i> , 825 S.E.2d 689 (N.C. Ct. App. 2019) .....	18
<i>State v. Whitesell</i> , 13 P.3d 887 (Kan. 2000).....	18
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ackell</i> , 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Bowker</i> , 372 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Md. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Fleury</i> , 20 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 905 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Sayer</i> , 748 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	19

<i>United States v. Sryniawski</i> , 48 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 690 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Yung</i> , 37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	4, 27
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	5, 11–12
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	11–12, 14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 875 .....	12, 15–16
18 U.S.C. § 2261A.....	9, 12
47 U.S.C. § 223 .....	6
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.270 .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2923.....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-14-106.....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602.....	2, 8–9, 13–14, 16, 21–22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-181d .....	26
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1312 .....	13
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-7.3 .....	13
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 21/80 .....	27

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 21/95 .....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5427 .....	8, 13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:285 .....	6
Me. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 210-A .....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.411h .....	6, 9, 14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.225 .....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.227 .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-10 .....	8–9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.732 .....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.46.110.....	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-506 .....	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-3-508 .....	27

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Katrina Baum et al., <i>Stalking Victimization in the United States</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Jan. 2009).....	7, 10, 26
Robert A. Guy, Jr., <i>The Nature and Constitutionality of Stalking Laws</i> , 46 VAND. L. REV. 991 (1993) .....	7
Jennifer Kocher, <i>Casper Woman Seeking Justice for Murdered System by Strengthening Wyoming Stalking Laws</i> , Cowboy State Daily (Mar. 23, 2022) .....	11
T.K. Logan & Robert Walker, <i>Stalking: A Multidimensional Framework for Assessment and Safety Planning</i> , 18 TRAUMA, VIOLENCE & ABUSE 200 (2017) .....	10–11

Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, <i>Stalking in America: Findings From the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just. (Nov. 1998) .....	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One- to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and "Cyberstalking,"</i> 107 NW. U. L. REV. 731 (2013) .....	15–16
